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Committee to Supervise Financial Strengthening

622. SHRI VILAS MUITEMWAR: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Reserve Bank of India has set up a Committee to examine ways of strengthening Financial
Supervision;

(b) if so, the composition and terms of reference of the Committee;

(c) the time by which the Committee is likely to submit its report:

(d) the institutional coverage of the supervisory panel;

(e) whether GIC, LlC, UTI, IDBI, ICICI, IFCI and other major Government Financial Institutions are to be covered under the proposed A.B.I.'s supervisory panel;
and

(I) il so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS
AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
FINANCE (BANKING, REVENUE AND INSURANCE)
(SHRI KADAMBUR M.A. JANARTHANAN): (a) The

. Reserve Bank of India (RBI) has reported that It has not set up any Committee recently to examine ways of strengthening 01 Financial Supervision.

(b) to (I) Do not arise.

Global Investors

623. SHRIMATI JAYANTI PATNAIK: Will the Minister
01 FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether some State Governments are making efforts to invite global investors to their States;

(b) if so, the details theroof; and

(c) the assistance extended or proposed to be extended by Union Government to assist the States in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI YAsHWANT
SINHA): (a) to (c) The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

PSUs In Swadeshl Mala

624. SHRI AJOY MUKHOPADHYAY:
SHRI lAKSHMAN CHANDRA SETH:
SHRI BAsUDEB ACHARIA:
SHRI BIKASH CHOWDHURY:
sHRI SUNil KHAN:

Will the Minister 01 INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) the names of public sector undertakings which have opened stalls In Swadeshi Mela recently organised in Delhi and the amount contributed by them;

(b) whether the Govemment have approved the rate for allotment 01 these stalls; and

(c) If so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
INDUSTRY (SHRI SUKHBIR SINGH BADAL): (a) to (c)
The inlormation is being collected and will be placed on the Table of the House.

Contribution of Mahanadl Coalfields Ltd. for Development of Golf Club

625. sHRI LAKSHMAN CHANDRA SETH: Will the Minister of COAL be pleased to state:

(a) whether Mahanadi Coalfields Limited has contributed funds for development of Golf Club in the Colliery area;

(b) if so, the total amount spent by MCl br the purpose;

(c) whether the trade unions in the Joint Bipartite Committee of coal industry has objected to the expenditure of this nature; and

(d) if so, the reaction of the Government thereto?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF
COAL (SHRI DILIP RAY): (a) and (b) A sum 01 Rs. 3.2 lakh has been sanctioned by Mahanadi Coalfields Ltd. as a contribution to the Brahmani Golf Club of Talcher Coalfield lor purchase of three Goll Sets and Kits.

(c) No objection has been raised by the Joint Bipartite Committee in Coal Industry at the level 01 Coal India Limited nor by Joint Consuhative Committee at the level of Mahanadi Coalfields Limited.
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(d) Does not arise in view of reply given to part (c) above.

{Translation]

Percentage of Ash In Non-Coklng Coal

626. SHRI SUSHll CHANDRA VERMA: Will the Minister 01 COAL be pleased to state:

(a) the percentage of ash found nonnally In the total quantum of non-coking coal produced in the country; and

(b) the percentage of ash in the coal extracted from the opencast mines and underground mines, separately?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF
COAL (SHRI DILIP RAY): (a) It has been reported by Coal India that the average ash percentage in the non-coking coal produced from the Cil mines in 1997-98 which produce around 88% of the total non-coking coal in the country, is around 30.

(b) The average ash percentage in the non-coking coal produced from opencast mines and underground mines of CII in 1997-98 is around 32% and 22%
respectively.

{English]

Export Package

627. SHRI SANDIPAN THORAT: Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

Items Targets

2

1 . Plantations 900

2. Agri. & Allied Products 3984

3. Marine Products 1400

(a) whether the Govemment have embarked on sector specific export package to boost up exports;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the details of export performance during the current financial year, sector-wise as against target fixed;
and

(d) the figures in comparison with the corresponding previous year?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE (SHRI
RAMAKRISHNA HEGDE): (a) and (b) A number of steps have been taken to promote exports which include lowering of interest rates on export credit, reduction in transaction cost through decentralisation and simplification of procedures and various other measure as enumerated in the Exim Policy. Steps have also been taken to promote exports through multilateral and bilateral initiatives, identification of thrust sectors and focus regions. The Government is also initiating action through several measures to facilitate investment in sectors with strong export potential, encourage diversification of India's export basket, address infrastructure short comings, improve export facilitation measures and thus enhance the overall competitiveness of Indian exports. The· Govemment is according high priority to exports and all necessary steps are being taken to put exports on high growth trajectory.

(c) and (d) The details of provisional targets fixed for different commodity groups for 1998-99, sector-wise export performance during April-November, 1998-99 and during the corresponding period in the previous year as per provisional data from Directorate General of Commercial Intelligence & Statistics are as follows:

(Value in US$ Million)

Apr.-Nov. Performance

1997-98 1998-99

3 4

563 640

2496 2447

828 710
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